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Hari Krishan Dua 

 A respected diplomat, parliamentarian and newspaper editor, Hari Krishan Dua was born in 1937 at 

Sargodha in undivided Punjab (now in Pakistan). Educated at Panjab University, H.K. Dua took to 

journalism early on in life and excelled as a political commentator and analyst. 

Dua’s journalistic career spans over four decades, his major areas of interest being political and 

international affairs.  He served as editor of four leading national dailies for over 15 years.  He 

was Editor of The Hindustan Times (1987-94), Editor-in-Chief of The Indian Express (1994-96), and 

Editorial Advisor, The Times of India (1997-98). He served as Media Advisor to the Prime Minister of 

India (1996-97, 1999-2001) and Ambassador of India to Denmark (2001-03). He was Editor-in-

Chief, The Tribune (2003-09) and a nominated member of the Rajya Sabha (2009-2015). He was a 

member of the National Security Advisory Board and several high-profile committees including 

Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Consultative Committee for the Ministry of Home Affairs, 

Committee on External Affairs, Committee on Ethics, Committee on Health and Family Welfare etc. 

He received several prestigious awards for distinguished service to journalism including Durga Ratan 

Award, G.K. Reddy Award, Bal Gangadhar Tilak Award and B.D. Goenka Award. He was adjudged 

the ‘media person for 1994’ by India Media. He was awarded the Padma Bhushan in 1998.  

He was the President of the Editors’ Guild of India for two terms (1988-89). During his travels abroad 

as a journalist, Dua interviewed several world leaders including Prime Minister Margaret Thatcher of 

U.K., Prime Minister Li Peng of China, Prime Minister Yithzak Rabin of Israel, President Rafsanjani 

of Iran. 

Dua has been conferred honorary degree of D.Lit. by Kurukshetra University. He has brought out a 

book on demonetization providing disparate views on the subject by experts, Demonetization in the 

Detail (ed.). 

 

 



 

3 
 

 
 
 

CATALOGUE OF THE PAPERS OF H.K. Dua (I & II Instalments) 
 

 

 

INDEX 

 

S. No. Description  Period Page No. 

     

     

1. Instalment I: Volume wise  1981 – 1992  4-11 

     

     

2. Instalment I: Year wise   1981 – 1992  12-20 

     

     

3. Instalment II: Volume wise  1987 – 2015  21-40 

     

     

4. Instalment II: Year wise  1987 – 2015  41-61 
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

4 
 

 

1. H.K. Dua Papers (Instalment I): Volume wise 

 

S. No. Title Period/Date Page No. 

1 2 3 4 

    

 Volume I  1981-83  

    

1. Shaping a new foreign policy 14-01-1981 1-2 

    

2. Non-alignment – between hope and despair  02-02-1981 3 

    

3. Political what’s what in Zia’s land 24-06-1981 4 

    

4. Mugabe leads in war and peace 20-09-1981 5 

    

5. Major headaches for a minor nation 24-09-1981 6 

    

6. Inside Mubarak’s Egypt – I  02-03-1982 7 

    

7. Inside Mubarak’s Egypt – II 03-03-1982 8 

    

8. Stalemate in Sahara 17-03-1982 9 

    

9. Mrs. Gandhi goes to Washington 22-07-1982 10 

    

10. Bifocals for South Block 05-08-1982 11 

    

11. Playing on the same turf 19-08-1982 12 

    

12. In pursuit of peace  02-09-1982 13 

    

13. Mrs. Gandhi goes to Moscow 16-09-1982 14 

    

14. The developing crisis in CPI 30-09-1982 15 

    

15. The other virus 14-10-1982 16 
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1 2 3 4 

    

16. Living with the States 28-10-1982 17 

    

17. An hour’s summit 11-11-1982 18 

    

20. Setback  in the South 13-01-1983 21 

    

21. Uncertainties ahead 26-01-1983 22 

    

22. A mid-term poll? 09-02-1983 23 

    

23. The Assam imbroglio 23-02-1983 24 

    

24. The summit and after 16-03-1983 25 

    

25. Mr. Trivedi’s package 06-04-1983 26 

    

26. The Shultz visit 15-06-1983 27 

    

27. The Opposition scene 29-06-1983 28 

    

    

    

 Volume II  1983-84  

    

28. Afghanistan: Geneva and after 13-07-1983 1 

    

29. The Sri Lankan tragedy 10-08-1983 2 

    

30. The fire next door 07-09-1983 3 

    

31. Towards elections? 02-11-1983 4 

    

32. Pussyfooting giants 16-11-1983 5 

    

33. A club consensus 02-12-1983 6 

    

34. PM, power and polls 14-12-1983 7 
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1 2 3 4 

    

35. Image and reality 28-12-1983 8 

    

36. Challenge and response 11-01-1984 9 

    

37. Power game in Kashmir – I 25-01-1984 10 

    

38. Power game in Kashmir – II 26-01-1984 11 

    

39. Moscow, Beijing, New Delhi  08-02-1984 12 

    

40. The Punjab: time is a factor 22-02-1984 13 

    

41. The crisis of leadership 07-03-1984 14 

    

42. Politics of corruption 21-03-1984 15 

    

43. Wearing privilege on the sleeve 04-04-1984 16 

    

44. The nation’s mood  18-04-1984 17 

    

45. The Supreme Court smells murder 02-05-1984 18 

    

46. Uncertainties ahead in Punjab 20-06-1984 19 

    

47. South Asian realities 04-07-1984 20 

    

48. Wielding the axe on Farooq 11-07-1984 21 

    

49. Preparing for the polls  18-07-1984 22 

    

50. Back seat for foreign affairs 01-08-1984 23 

    

51. The great Hyderabad hijack 29-08-1984 24 
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1 2 3 4 

    

 Volume III  1984-85  

    

52. Missing the Presidential bus  12-09-1984 1 

    

53. Pre-election blues  26-09-1984 2 

    

54. Election without reforms 10-10-1984 3 

    

55. The language of politics 24-10-1984 4 

    

56. After the assassination 07-11-1984 5 

    

57. Not by sympathy alone 21-11-1984 6 

    

58. Once more with questions 05-12-1984 7 

    

59. Nearer the poll 19-12-1984 8 

    

60. Power and responsibility 02-01-1985 9 

    

61. Rajiv’s policy menu 16-01-1985 10 

    

62. When friendship is trust 30-01-1985 11 

    

63. Communists in a quandary 13-02-1985 12 

    

64. Sphinx at South Block 27-02-1985 13 

    

65. Is the wave waning? 13-03-1985 14 

    

66. Living in nuclear Brahmacharya 27-03-1985 15 

    

67. A thought for the neighbors 10-04-1985 16 

    

68. Punjab: talks the only way 24-04-1985 17 
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1 2 3 4 

    

69. Rajiv, Reagan and Gorbachev  08-05-1985 18 

    

70. When politics fails 05-06-1985 19 

    

71. China and the Soviet Union 19-06-1985 20 

    

72. Talking peace at Thimpu 03-07-1985 21 

    

73. Peace on the sub-continent 17-07-1985 22 

    

74. Towards national reconciliation 31-07-1985 23 

    

75. Towards Geneva V 14-08-1985 24 

    

76. Going to the people in Punjab 28-08-1985 25 

    

77. The Pakistan question 12-09-1985 26 

    

78. The Armacost mission 25-09-1985 27 

    

79. India and Nepal 09-10-1985 28 

    

80. Rajiv and the Big Two 06-11-1985 29 

    

    

    

 Volume IV  1985-87  

    

81. Spotlight on Japan – I: Nakasone looks out 27-11-1985 1 

    

82. Spotlight on Japan – II: Another term for 

Nakasone? 

28-11-1985 2 

    

83. Rajiv’s Pakistan dilemma 04-12-1985 3 

    

84. China’s hardened posture 18-12-1985 4 
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1 2 3 4 

    

85. Bhelpuri from Bombay 01-01-1986 5 

    

86. Policy for the neighbors 15-01-1986 6 

    

87. Cleaning the Congress (I) 29-01-1986 7 

    

88. The changing mood 12-02-1986 8 

    

89. Retreat on many fronts 26-02-1986 9 

    

90. The Kashmir imbroglio 08-03-1986 10 

    

91. Challenge for diplomacy 26-03-1986 11 

    

92. The return of Benazir 09-04-1986 12 

    

93. Rajiv’s Congress 07-05-1986 13 

    

94. The changing scenario 21-05-1986 14 

    

95. Benazir’s dilemma 16-07-1986 15 

    

96. Absence of War, Not Peace 07-01-1987 16 

    

97. Cure Worse Than Disease 14-01-1987 17 

    

98. President And The Mail Bill 21-01-1987 18 

    

99. A Two-front Problem 28-01-1987 19 

    

100. Another Look at China Policy? 04-02-1987 20 

    

101. The Sri Lankan Logjam 11-02-1987 21 

    

102. Hard choices for Pakistan 25-02-1987 22 
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1 2 3 4 

    

103. The A.Q. Khan interview 05-03-1987 23 

    

104. Foreign policy challenges 18-03-1987 24 

    

105. On the Nuclear Threshold 26-03-1987 25 

    

106. Mid-Term Blues 08-04-1987 26 

    

107. Reviewing China Policy  22-04-1987 27 

    

108. New policy on Sri Lanka 10-06-1987 28 

    

    

    

 Volume V  1990-92  

    

109. Najib stresses Afghan role in settlement 30-07-1990 1 

    

110. Najib says he controls most of Afghanistan 30-07-1990 2 

    

111. A question of war and peace 01-08-1990 3-4 

    

112. It was coming 03-08-1990 5 

    

113. Pakistan: Men in khaki call the shots 09-08-1990 6 

    

114. Need for an open mind 25-09-1990 7 

    

115. Think of the nation 03-10-1990 8 

    

116. Recall Chauri Chaura 13-10-1990 9 

    

117. End of the war 01-03-1991 10 

    

118. Rajiv Gandhi 22-05-1991 11 

    

119. China to abide by Line of Control 07-12-1991 12-13 
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1 2 3 4 

    

120. Bid to abjure use of force along border  08-12-1991 14 

    

121. Some worries, some pressures 10-12-1991 15 

    

122. Pakistan proposes political dialogue 28-12-1991 16-17 

    

123. Pakistan: Uncertain times ahead 29-12-1991 18 

    

124. The Centre should give Chandigarh to Punjab 20-01-1992 19 

    

125. March to nowhere 14-02-1992 20 

    

126. Let the judge be deprived of work 21-02-1992 21 

    

127. Punjab: Need for a post-poll policy 25-02-1992 22 

    

128. Ghali favours ‘preventive diplomacy’ 24-04-1992 23-24 

    

129. RV, Yang stress on ‘bhai-bhai’ spirit 19-05-1992 25 

    

130. India, China for patient approach to border 

issue 

20-05-1992 26 

    

131. China determined to stay in N-league 23-05-1992 27 
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2. H.K. Dua Papers (Instalment I): Year wise 

 

     

S. No. Title Date Page 

No. 

 

Vol. No. 

1 2 3 4 5 

     

 Indian Express 1981   

     

1. Shaping a new foreign policy 14-01-1981 1-2 I 

     

2. Non-alignment – between hope and 

despair 

02-02-1981 3 I 

     

3. Political what’s what in Zia’s land 24-06-1981 4 I 

     

4. Mugabe leads in war and peace 20-09-1981 5 I 

     

5. Major headaches for a minor nation 24-09-1981 6 I 

     

     

 Indian Express 1982   

     

6. Inside Mubarak’s Egypt – I  02-03-1982 7 I 

     

7. Inside Mubarak’s Egypt – II  03-03-1982 8 I 

     

8. Stalemate in Sahara 17-03-1982 9 I 

     

9. Mrs. Gandhi goes to Washington 22-07-1982 10 I 

     

     

 Indian Express Political Notebook 1982   

     

10. Bifocals for South Block 05-08-1982 11 I 

     

11. Playing on the same turf 19-08-1982 12 I 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

12. In pursuit of peace  02-09-1982 13 I 

     

13. Mrs. Gandhi goes to Moscow 16-09-1982 14 I 

     

14. The developing crisis in CPI 30-09-1982 15 I 

     

15. The other virus 14-10-1982 16 I 

     

16. Living with the States 28-10-1982 17 I 

     

17. An hour’s summit 11-11-1982 18 I 

     

18. Settling the Punjab question 25-11-1982 19 I 

     

19. Promise and performance 30-12-1982 20 I 

     

     

 Indian Express Political Notebook 1983   

     

20. Setback  in the South 13-01-1983 21 I 

     

21. Uncertainties ahead 26-01-1983 22 I 

     

22. A mid-term poll? 09-02-1983 23 I 

     

23. The Assam imbroglio 23-02-1983 24 I 

     

24. The summit and after 16-03-1983 25 I 

     

25. Mr. Trivedi’s package 06-04-1983 26 I 

     

26. The Shultz visit 15-06-1983 27 I 

     

27. The Opposition scene 29-06-1983 28 I 

     

28. Afghanistan: Geneva and after 13-07-1983 1 II 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

29. The Sri Lankan tragedy 10-08-1983 2 II 

     

30. The fire next door 07-09-1983 3 II 

     

31. Towards elections? 02-11-1983 4 II 

     

32. Pussyfooting giants 16-11-1983 5 II 

     

33. A club consensus 02-12-1983 6 II 

     

34. PM, power and polls 14-12-1983 7 II 

     

35. Image and reality 28-12-1983 8 II 

     

     

 Indian Express Political Notebook 1984   

     

36. Challenge and response 11-01-1984 9 II 

     

37. Power game in Kashmir – I  25-01-1984 10 II 

     

38. Power game in Kashmir – II  26-01-1984 11 II 

     

39. Moscow, Beijing, New Delhi  08-02-1984 12 II 

     

40. The Punjab: time is a factor 22-02-1984 13 II 

     

41. The crisis of leadership 07-03-1984 14 II 

     

42. Politics of corruption 21-03-1984 15 II 

     

43. Wearing privilege on the sleeve 04-04-1984 16 II 

     

44. The nation’s mood  18-04-1984 17 II 

     

45. The Supreme Court smells murder 02-05-1984 18 II 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

46. Uncertainties ahead in Punjab 20-06-1984 19 II 

     

47. South Asian realities 04-07-1984 20 II 

     

48. Wielding the axe on Farooq 11-07-1984 21 II 

     

49. Preparing for the polls  18-07-1984 22 II 

     

50. Back seat for foreign affairs 01-08-1984 23 II 

     

51. The great Hyderabad hijack 29-08-1984 24 II 

     

     

     

 Indian Express Political Commentary 1984-1985   

     

52. Missing the Presidential bus  12-09-1984 1 III 

     

53. Pre-election blues  26-09-1984 2 III 

     

54. Election without reforms 10-10-1984 3 III 

     

55. The language of politics 24-10-1984 4 III 

     

56. After the assassination 07-11-1984 5 III 

     

57. Not by sympathy alone 21-11-1984 6 III 

     

58. Once more with questions 05-12-1984 7 III 

     

59. Nearer the poll 19-12-1984 8 III 

     

     

60. Power and responsibility 02-01-1985 9 III 

     

61. Rajiv’s policy menu 16-01-1985 10 III 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

62. When friendship is trust 30-01-1985 11 III 

     

63. Communists in a quandary 13-02-1985 12 III 

     

64. Sphinx at South Block 27-02-1985 13 III 

     

65. Is the wave waning? 13-03-1985 14 III 

     

66. Living in nuclear Brahmacharya 27-03-1985 15 III 

     

67. A thought for the neighbors 10-04-1985 16 III 

     

68. Punjab: talks the only way 24-04-1985 17 III 

     

69. Rajiv, Reagan and Gorbachev  08-05-1985 18 III 

     

70. When politics fails 05-06-1985 19 III 

     

71. China and the Soviet Union 19-06-1985 20 III 

     

72. Talking peace at Thimpu 03-07-1985 21 III 

     

73. Peace on the sub-continent 17-07-1985 22 III 

     

74. Towards national reconciliation 31-07-1985 23 III 

     

75. Towards Geneva V 14-08-1985 24 III 

     

76. Going to the people in Punjab 28-08-1985 25 III 

     

77. The Pakistan question 12-09-1985 26 III 

     

78. The Arm cost mission 25-09-1985 27 III 

     

79. India and Nepal 09-10-1985 28 III 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

80. Rajiv and the Big Two 06-11-1985 29 III 

     

81. Rajiv’s Pakistan dilemma 04-12-1985 3 IV 

     

82. China’s hardened posture 18-12-1985 4 IV 

     

     

 Indian Express  1985   

     

83. Spotlight on Japan-I, Nakasone looks out 27-11-1985 1 IV 

     

84. Spotlight on Japan-II, Another term for 

Nakasone? 

28-11-1985 2 IV 

     

     

 Indian Express Political Commentary 1986   

     

85. Bhelpuri from Bombay 01-01-1986 5 IV 

     

86. Policy for The neighbors 15-01-1986 6 IV 

     

87. Cleaning the Congress (I) 29-01-1986 7 IV 

     

88. The changing mood 12-02-1986 8 IV 

     

89. Retreat on many fronts 26-02-1986 9 IV 

     

90. The Kashmir imbroglio 08-03-1986 10 IV 

     

91. Challenge for diplomacy 26-03-1986 11 IV 

     

92. The return of Benazir 09-04-1986 12 IV 

     

93. Rajiv’s Congress 07-05-1986 13 IV 

     

94. The changing scenario 21-05-1986 14 IV 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

95. Benazir’s dilemma 16-07-1986 15 IV 

     

     

 Hindustan Times Commentary 1987   

     

96. Absence of War, Not Peace 07-01-1987 16 IV 

     

97. Cure Worse Than Disease 14-01-1987 17 IV 

     

98. President And The Mail Bill 21-01-1987 18 IV 

     

99. A Two-front problem 28-01-1987 19 IV 

     

100. Another Look at China Policy? 04-02-1987 20 IV 

     

101. The Sri Lankan Logjam 11-02-1987 21 IV 

     

102. Hard choices for Pakistan 25-02-1987 22 IV 

     

103. The A.Q. Khan interview 05-03-1987 23 IV 

     

104. Foreign policy challenges 18-03-1987 24 IV 

     

105. On the Nuclear Threshold 26-03-1987 25 IV 

     

106. Mid-Term Blues 08-04-1987 26 IV 

     

107. Reviewing China Policy  22-04-1987 27 IV 

     

108. New policy on Sri Lanka 10-06-1987 28 IV 

     

     

     

 Hindustan Times  1990 - 1992   

     

109. Najib stresses Afghan role in settlement 30-07-1990 1 V 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

110. Najib says he controls most of 

Afghanistan 

30-07-1990 2 V 

     

111. A question of war and peace 01-08-1990 3-4 V 

     

112. It was coming 03-08-1990 5 V 

     

113. Pakistan: Men in khaki call the shots 09-08-1990 6 V 

     

114. Need for an open mind 25-09-1990 7 V 

     

115. Think of the nation 03-10-1990 8 V 

     

116. Recall Chauri Chaura 13-10-1990 9 V 

     

117. End of the war 01-03-1991 10 V 

     

118. Rajiv Gandhi 22-05-1991 11 V 

     

119. China to abide by Line of Control 07-12-1991 12-13 V 

     

120. Bid to abjure use of force along border  08-12-1991 14 V 

     

121. Some worries, some pressures 10-12-1991 15 V 

     

122. Pakistan proposes political dialogue 28-12-1991 16-17 V 

     

123. Pakistan: Uncertain times ahead 29-12-1991 18 V 

     

124. The Centre should give Chandigarh to 

Punjab 

20-01-1992 19 V 

     

125. March to nowhere 14-02-1992 20 V 

     

126. Let the judge be deprived of work 21-02-1992 21 V 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

127. Punjab: Need for a post-poll policy 25-02-1992 22 V 

     

128. Ghali favors ‘preventive diplomacy’ 24-04-1992 23-24 V 

     

129. RV, Yang stress on ‘bhai-bhai’ spirit 19-05-1992 25 V 

     

130. India, China for patient approach to 

border issue 

20-05-1992 26 V 

     

131. China determined to stay in N-league 23-05-1992 27 V 
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3. H.K. Dua Papers (Instalment II): Volume wise 

     

S. No. Title Date Page 

No. 

 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 

     

 Volume I    

     

 Hindustan Times 1987-1990   

     

1. Congress – Iafter Haryana 25-06-1987 1  

     

2. Launching Peace in Sri Lanka 05-08-1987 2  

     

3. Ershad: I will neither resign nor dissolve 

Parliament 

08-1987 3-4  

     

4. Ershad must quit, says Khalida 23-09-1987 5  

     

5. Settling with China 15-10-1987 6  

     

6. Punjab: Absence of policy 17-03-1988 7  

     

7. ‘East Wind’ reaches Riyadh 02-04-1988 8  

     

8. Big thrust to economic reforms 14-04-1988 9  

     

9. Concessions can pave way for border 

talks: China 

15-04-1988 10  

     

10. From Deng to Zhao 04-05-1988 11  

     

11. A look at China –II: Beijing’s World 

view 

05-05-1988 12  

     

12. Improving ties with China 12-05-1988 13  
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

13. The Voter makes a point 23-06-1988 14  

     

14. Rajiv and the rain gods 29-06-1988 15  

     

15. No Special Status for Punjab: PM 25-07-1988 16-18  

     

16. Uncertainties in Pakistan 24-08-1988 19  

     

17. Wu avoids comments on developments in 

E. Europe 

16-10-1989 20-21  

     

18. Thatcher for dialogue on Lithuania 06-04-1990 22-23  

     

19. The sub-continent: War is not on the 

agenda 

13-06-1990 24  

     

20. Sri Lanka: The need to evolve a new 

policy 

25-06-1990 25  

     

21. A Catch-22 Situation 09-07-1990 26  

     

22. At Stake: Confidence of the people 16-07-1990 27  

     

23. Will they? 18-07-1990 28  

     

 Volume II    

     

 Hindustan Times  1992-1993   

     

24. India, China to explore reduction of 

troops 

25-05-1992 1  

     

25. China: Preparing for the transition 28-05-1992 2  

     

26. Bank scam guilty won’t be spared: PM 08-06-1992 3-4  

     

27. Much is at stake 23-06-1992 5  
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

28. Men who failed 10-08-1992 6  

     

29. The burden of myths 26-08-1992 7  

     

30. The ugly face 28-09-1992 8  

     

31. Foreign policy with a begging bowl 19-10-1992 9  

     

32. National Shame 07-12-1992 10  

     

33. Major calls for India, Pak talks 23-01-1993 11-12  

     

34. Politics of Intrigue 22-04-1993 13  

     

35. Resign, My Lord, Resign 04-05-1993 14  

     

36. The German mood 27-05-1993 15  

     

37. Pakistan: A crisis in the making 14-06-1993 16  

     

38. Israel won’t sign NPT: Rabin 26-07-1993 17-18  

     

39. India: Pressures of a different kind 25-08-1993 19  

     

40. Rafsanjani favours India, Iran, China 

cooperation 

19-09-1993 20-21  

     

41. Kashmir: Dangerous curves ahead 01-10-1993 22  

     

42. It’s more than tilt 01-11-1993 23  

     

     

 Volume III    

     

 Indian Express  1994-1996   

     

43. The party is sick 16-12-1994 1  
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

44. A flawed solution 15-02-1995 2  

     

45. The image of Justice 1-03-1995 3  

     

46. The verdict and after 13-03-1995 4  

     

47. Eyeless in Kashmir 29-03-1995 5  

     

48. The big change  10-04-1995 6  

     

49. Towards a coalition 26-04-1995 7  

     

50. Autonomy for Kashmir 10-05-1995 8  

     

51. The dying party 21-05-1995 9  

     

52. Power through Maya 10-06-1995 10  

     

53. No Winners in Lucknow 22-06-1995 11  

     

54. Keep the crooks out 05-07-1995 12  

     

55. Verdict on Seshan 19-07-1995 13  

     

56. Subcontinental Follies 16-08-1995 14  

     

57. Ambition untamed 30-08-1995 15  

     

58. The in-house remedy 13-09-1995 16  

     

59. Unimportance of India 27-09-1995 17  

     

60. Agenda for the nation 25-10-1995 18  

     

61. The naked and corrupt 18-01-1996 19  
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

 Volume IV 1996   

     

 Newspaper Articles    

     

62. Elections 1996: President’s Role in Hung 

Parliament 

24-04-1996 1 Times of 

India 

     

63. Hung Parliament: National Government 

as a Way Out 

27-05-1996 2 Times of 

India 

     

64. Beginning of the Dialogue 19-06-1996 3 Statesman 

     

65. Kashmir: An opportunity in September 21-06-1996 4 Khaleej 

Times 

     

66. Time Rao called it a day 26-06-1996 5 Statesman 

     

67. The Saheb is watching 03-07-1996 6 Statesman 

     

68. A Power Broker and his Times 10-07-1996 7 Statesman 

     

69. The Curious Case Of Mrs. Kaul 25-04-1996 8 Khaleej 

Times 

     

70. The BJP government: A case of infant 

mortality 

31-05-1996 9 Khaleej 

Times 

     

71. Prime Minister Deve Gowda off to a good 

start  

07-06-1996 10 Khaleej 

Times 

     

72. Indian astrology have a field day 

 

2-05-1996 11 Khaleej 

Times 

     

73. Drift towards Instability 26-05-1996 12 Sentinel 

     

74. Vajpayee’s Challenge 21-05-1996 13 Sentinel 
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1 2 3 4 5 

     

 Volume V    

     

 Times of India  1997-1998   

     

75. Laloo Must Go 

 

26-06-1997 1 Times of 

India 

     

76. Freeing the Nation From Laloos 

 

26-07-1997 2 Times of 

India 

     

77. Distant Destiny 

 

15-8-1997 3 Times of 

India 

     

78. India Misgoverned 

 

24-09-1997 4 Times of 

India 

     

79. Managing the Nation 

 

8-10-1997 5 Times of 

India 

     

80. Decline of Idealism 

 

22-10-1997 6 Times of 

India 

     

81. The President Saves the Day 

 

23-10-1997 7 Times of 

India 

     

82. Crime Against the Nation 

 

5-11- 1997 8 Times of 

India 

     

83. No Time to Lose  

 

19-11-1997
 

9 Times of 

India 

     

84. The Ultimate Cure  

 

30-11-1997 10 Times of 

India 

     

85. Fear of the People 

 

17-12-1997 11 Times of 

India 
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86. Time to Assert  

 

07-01-1998 12 Times of 

India 

     

87. An Emerging Connection  

 

24-01-1998 13 Times of 

India 

     

88. Dynasty vs Democracy  

 

11-02-1998 14 Times of 

India 

     

89. Sultan of UP  

 

23-02/-

1998 

15 Times of 

India 

     

90. What the President Can Do  

 

25-02-1998 16 Times of 

India 

     

91. President can invite only Vajpayee 

 

05-03- 

1998 

17 Times of 

India 

     

92. By a National Consensus  

 

11-03-1998 18 Times of 

India 

     

93. Bribe for an MP 

 

22-04-1998 19 Times of 

India 

     

94. Ending N-Brahmacharya 

 

20-5-1990 20 Times of 

India 

     

95. Need of the hour  

 

14-08-1998 21 Hindustan 

Times 

96. The dangers ahead  

 

28-08-1998 22 Hindustan 

Times 

     

97. Malady of  defections  

 

11-091998 23 Hindustan 

Times 

     

98. Need for another look 

 

25-09-1998 24 Hindustan 

Times 
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99. The agony of Bihar 

 

23-10-1998 25 Hindustan 

Times 

     

100. Without fear and favour 

 

6-11-1998 26 Hindustan 

Times 

     

101. Crisis next door  

 

20-11-1998 27 Hindustan 

Times 

     

     

     

 Volume VI  1999   

     

102. Not by hatred 15-01-1999 1 

 

Hindustan 

Times 

     

103. Dangers of Isolation 

 

29-01-1999 2 Hindustan 

Times 

     

104. Travel the extra mile 

 

12-02-1999 3 Hindustan 

Times 

     

105. No other choice  

 

26-02-1999 4 Hindustan 

Times 

     

106. A movement under threat 

 

26-03-1999 5 Hindustan 

Times 

     

107. One step forward 

 

09-04-1999 6 Hindustan 

Times 

     

108. Recipe for instability 

 

23-04-1999 7 Hindustan 

Times 

     

109. Way out of the mess 

 

07-05-1999 8 Hindustan 

Times 
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110. It is Sonia Gandhi versus India 1-06-1999 9 Pioneer 

     

111. Dynastic succession of Sonia Gandhi, 

India is not a Banana Republic 

05-06-1999 10-11 Mainstream 

     

112. Challenges of Democracy 14-08-1999 12-13 Mainstream 

     

     

 Volume VII    

     

 Tribune newspaper articles 2003- 2005   

     

113. Limits to patience 24-07-2003 1  

     

114. Fifty-six years after the neglect of the 

Other India continues 

15-08-2003 2  

     

115. Consensus, not confrontation, Keep some 

issues above petty politics 

23-08-2003 3  

     

116. It’s Modi versus Rule of Law, Beware the 

Supreme Court is watching  

17-09-2003 4  

     

117. New role for Hema Malini, A film star 

comes to aid of the party 

21-10-2003 5  

     

118. Ferrying peace  24-10-2003 7  

     

119. Court snubs government, Resist 

encroachment on its turf 

3-11 -2003 6  

     

120. Jaya has lost the fight, if only she had 

read the Constitution! 

15-11-2003 8  

     

121. Compulsions of peace, it’s worth 

experimenting with history 

2-12-2003 9  
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122. Sad times for Sonia, and the party has run 

out of ideas 

10-12-2003 10  

     

123. Despair of the jobless, discontent can lead 

to political instability 

19-12-2003 11  

     

124. Making peace with Pakistan – I, 

Islamabad meeting shows the way 

09-01-2004 12  

     

125. Making peace with Pakistan – II, crushing 

terrorism is crucial for progress 

10-01-2004 13  

     

126. People must assert, time to cleanse the 

system 

01-03-2004 14  

     

127. Rise of the Regions, Accommodation is 

the right answer  

19-03-2004 15  

     

128. Conspiracy of silence  8-04-2004 16  

     

129. Its censorship  15-04-2004 17  

     

130. Appeal to the Supreme Court 21-04-2004 18  

     

131. The big change 14-05-2004 19  

     

132. The nation is in safe hands 20-05-2004 20  

     

133. Honorable Members! It’s time to restore 

Parliament its lost glory 

01-06-2004 21  

     

134. Criminals in the House, The danger is 

collective, so is the solution 

12-06-2004 22  

     

135. Not by confrontation  04-07-2004 23  
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136. Between war and peace, For Sri Lanka 

it’s a long trek 

30-08-2004 24  

     

137. The new Colombo spirit, India is lately 

seen as a friend 

01-09-2004 25  

     

138. In search of peace, How about a joint 

fight against terrorism?  

13-09-2004 26  

     

139. Rendezvous at Roosevelt, India and 

Pakistan begin exploring peace  

29-09-2004 27  

     

140. The growing cancer, Nation is becoming 

too permissive of corruption  

16-10-2004 28  

     

141. Enter, Hon. Member Arun Gawli, supping 

with criminals is risky 

29-10-2004 29  

     

142. Balle-Balle is not peace, India, Pak have 

to cross many hurdles  

20-11-2004 30  

     

143. Shaukat Aziz doesn’t relish cherry-

picking 

25-11-2004 31  

     

144. Well on Track, India, China build more 

trust 

02-12-2004 32  

     

145. Autonomy for Kashmir: It’s better not to 

delay it further  

13-12-2004 33  

     

146. A New Year resolution for PM, the nation 

needs to shed a lot 

31-12-2004 34  

     

147. The value of restraint, Peace Process 

would need tender care 

22-01-2005 35  

     

148. Kislay Kaushik’s cry, who will pull Bihar 

out of the mess  

02-02-2005 36  
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149. Trouble in the neighborhood, King’s 

move has deepened Nepal’s crisis 

07-02-2005 37  

     

150. Alone in  the palace  16-02-2005 38  

     

151. B.K. Roy for Guwahati  17-02-2005 39  

     

     

     

 Volume VIII    

     

 Tribune newspaper articles 2005-2007   

     

152. Some bare truths 23-03-2005 1  

     

153. Will Musharraf play cricket, or go the 

Agra way? 

11-04-2005 2  

     

154. One more step forward 12-04-2005 3  

     

155. India, Pak give a push to peace process 19-04-2005 4  

     

156. Sight of the tainted, Boycotting 

parliament is also a disservice 

30-04-2005 5  

     

157. Pakistan and President-in-uniform 24-05-2005 6  

     

158. The man of the fleeting moment 25-05-2005 7  

     

159. Simply, it is ‘Yes’ and ‘No’ 27-05-2005 8-9  

     

160. Retreat from Karachi 12-06-2005 10  

     

161. Mission to Washington, PM is willing, 

but there are critics and Comrades 

06-07-2005 11  

     

162. Indo-US ties in for transformation 19-07-2005 12-13  
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163. Bush reaffirms US policy on LOC 19-07-2005 13  

     

164. US recognizes India as nuclear state 20-07-2005 14-15  

     

165. PM allays fear of Pakistan, China 21-07-2005 16  

     

166. Parliament must support the PM 29-07-2005 17  

     

167. Ensuring quality of democracy 25-09-2005 18  

     

168. With vision and statesmanship 03-03-2006 19  

     

169. Breaking from the past 06-03-2006 20  

     

170. An offer well meant 26-03-2006 21  

     

171. King vs. People 23-04-2006 22  

     

172. Buddha can smile 12-05-2006 23  

     

173. Tragedy of politics 09-06-2006 24  

     

174. The peace process has ended 14-07-2006 25  

     

175. Freedom for whom? 15-08-2006 26  

     

176. Parliament – A Sadhu’s sanctuary 26-08-2006 27  

     

177. Conesus is the way: Prime Minister must 

take the initiative 

30-08-2006 28  

     

178 Tremors from the blast 11-10-2006 29  

     

179. When a criminal can sit in the Union 

Cabinet 

30-11-2006 30  
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180. Carry on, Professor! 01-01-2007 31  

     

181. 9
th

 Schedule route plugged 15-01-2007 32  

     

182. Ceasefire is only on paper, says 

Rajapaksha 

04-03-2007 33  

     

183. ‘I want the refugees to come back’ 04-03-2007 34  

     

184. Not by quick-fix 06-03-2007 35  

     

185. The weakening Centre 29-03-2007 36  

     

186. Co-opting the crooks 11-05-2007 37  

     

187. Politics of inclusion 15-05-2007 38  

     

188. Ethics must count 30-06-2007 39  

     

189. Waiting for peace 07-07-2007 40  

     

190. Holding the Line of peace 17-07-2007 41  

     

191. Politicians have hijacked freedom 15-08-2007 42  

     

192. Walking the peace track 03-09-2007 43  

     

     

193. Insecurities and illusions of dictators 06-11-2007 44  

     
 

194. It’s only limited democracy; Pak army 

retains control 

17-12-2007 45  

     

195. The cauldron called Pakistan 29-12-2007 46  
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 Volume IX 

 

   

 Tribune newspaper articles 2008-2010   

     

196. Let’s have an India at peace with itself 01-01-2008 1  

     

197. Parliament: A haven for criminals 03-02-2008 2  

     

198. Better Musharraf leaves on his own than 

told to do so 

20-02-2008 3  

     

199. Put peace process back on track 26-03-2008 4  

     

200. The stink of corruption 29-04-2008 5  

     

201. Pakistan giving nightmares to the US 20-05-2008 6-7  

     

202. Obama forges ahead, crossing barriers 21-05-2008 8-9  

     

203. Nuclear deal – the story of a wasted effort 25-05-2008 10  

     

204. The daily bread 18-06-2008 11  

     

205. India must not go back on nuclear deal 20-06-2008 12  

     

206. PM need not cancel his  flight to Tokyo 

now 

06-07-2008 13  

     

207. The man of Simple Lines 20-07-2008 14-15  

     

208. At stake is people’s faith in Parliament 

and democracy 

20-07-2008 16  

     

209. Parliament: The bold, the beautiful, and 

the ugly 

24-07-2008 17  
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210. India cannot be at war with itself 08-08-2008 18  

     

211. No one is shedding tears for Pervez 

Musharraf 

19-08-2008 19  

     

212. J and K: Elections are an antidote 04-09-2008 20-21  

     

213. India’s hour  08-09-2008 22-23  

     

214. Peace process is a definite casualty 17-09-2008 24  

     

215. The assault on Marriot Hotel 23-09-2008 25  

     

216. Obama overcomes barrier of time and 

cultures 

06-11-2008 26-27  

     

217. India: Bold, beautiful and the ugly 10-11-2008 28  

     

218.  Peeping into the future Beyond the Moon 

Landing 

16-11-2008 29  

     

219. Terrorism can be fought only if we are 

united 

28-11-2008 30  

     

220. The guest who overstayed 01-12-2008 31  

     

221. Call off the peace dialogue to begin with 24-12-2008 32  

     

222. Troubled times lie ahead 09-02-2009 33  

     

223. Beware! There is political instability 

lurking ahead  

03-03-2009 34  

     

224. Americans commit blunders, not mistakes 10-03-2009 35  

     

225. There is no change in the basics in 

Pakistan 

18-03-2009 36  
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226. With love from Obama 27-03-2009 37  

     

227. Permissive times in the nation’s politics 08-04-2009 38  

     

228. The enemy within: Threat to Pakistan 

comes from its outfits 

14-04-2009 39  

     

229. Vital issues that politicians hate to take up 23-04-2009 40  

     

230. Obama’s AfPak, Pakistan’s situation 

should underpin US policy 

04-05-2009 41  

     

231. It’s affirmation of a functioning 

democracy 

17-05-2009 42  

     

232. Dr. Manmohan Singh can now go in for 

bold politics  

25-05-2009 43  

     

233 Making a peace bid is  not a bad idea 11-06-2009 44  

     

234. The Judge who would cause no one any 

hurt 

03-07-2009 45  

     

235. Why be afraid of talks with Pakistan? 18-07-2009 46  

     

236. Foreword 28-11-2009 47-49  

     

237. The importance of taking a small step 10-02-2010 50  

     

238. A big THANK YOU and all the best 15-03-2010 51  

     

     

 Volume X     

     

 Other print media Articles  2007-2012   

     

239. 

 

Allow them some space to breathe 07-05-2010 1 Hindustan 

Times 
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240. A judicious overhaul  

 

18-06-2010 2 Hindustan 

Times 

     

241. Now’s the time to talk about autonomy 

for Kashmir  

30-07-2010 3 DNA, 

Bombay 

     

     

242. Obama needs to redo his sums  28-08-2010 4 Asian Age 

     

     

243. Obama and Co are planning to run away 

from Afghanistan 

20-10-2010 5 DNA, 

Bombay 

     

244. China: Straws in the wind  

 

11-11-2010 6 Hindustan 

Times 

     

245. Confrontation in Parliament, The 

creeping threat to nation 

01-12-2010 7 The 

Tribune 

     

246. India and China agree to step up mutual 

engagement  

29-12-2010 8 DNA, 

Bombay 

     

247. Let Parliament not become a casualty of 

politics  

31-12-2010 9 Asian Age 

     

248. Parliament paralyzed: Ruling party, 

opposition must end the impasse 

27-01-2011 10-11 ANI 

     

249. Cancer issue raised in Rajya Sabha, Azad 

assures relief to the state  

10-03-2011 12 Tribune 

     

250. The Mohali initiative  05-04-2011 13 Tribune 

     

251. Options for Kayani 26-05-2011 14 Asian Age 

     

252. Beginning of the endgame  02-07-2011 15 Tribune 
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253. The nation is losing confidence in itself  15-08-2011 16 Daily Post 

     

     

254. A fast is not enough 

 

31-08-2011 17 Hindustan 

Times 

     

255. Justice Sen had to go 02-09-2011 18 Daily Post 

     

     

256. India explores options abroad  12-10-2011 19 Tribune 

     

257. India calls for UN council expansion 09-11-2011 20 Tribune 

     

258. The Questioning Spirit  October 

2011 

21-23 Central 

Hall 

     

259. Back to Politics  01-10-2012 24-25 ANI 

     

260. World won’t wait for India  

 

30-01-2012 26 Hindustan 

Times 

     

261. Select the best for army chief  11-02-2012 27-30 ANI 

     

262. Vanchiton Ki Buland Awaz 05-03-2012 31 Dainik 

Jagaran 

     

263. When nominated RS members accept 

party membership  

30-03-2012 32-33 Indian 

Express 

     

264. India calls for UN Council expansion 09-11-2011 34 Tribune 

     

265. More uranium trouble for Punjab 23-03-2012 34 Tribune 

     

266. Women: Victims in life as well as history  11-05-2012 35 Daily Post 

     

267. PNDT Act: None convicted in state last 

year 

15-08-2012 36 Tribune 
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268. Reforms without risk (Update) 18-09-2012 37 Sify.com 

     

269. Areas of Neglect 

 

2007 38-40 Souvenir 

2007 

     

270. Desh Ki swantatra ke purv aur pashchaat 

ki Hindi patrakarita 

2007 41 Souvenir 

2007 

     

271. A fresh look at judges’ impeachment law 

favoured 

19-12-2012 42 Hindu 

     

     

 Volume XI 2013-2015   

     

272. Two Mud-Wrestlers in Noora Kushti? 03-06-2013 1-3 Outlook 

     

273. Parliament should back the court, not 

criminals 

22-07-2013 4-6 Hindu 

     

274. No policy for northwestern front  

 

13-11-2014 7 Indian 

Express 

     

275. Citizen of a larger world  

 

01-01-2015 8 Indian 

Express 

     

276. Move over US, Pak is now China’s 

frontline state 

22-06-2015 10-13 Tribune 

     

277. Retiring member Dua looks back on ‘sad 

moments’ and intolerance  

14-08-2015 14 Indian 

Express 

     

278. European Ideal at Stake  23-09-2015 15 Indian 

Express 
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 4. H.K. Dua Papers (Instalment II): 

 

Year wise   

     

S. No. Title Date Page 

No. 

 

Volume/ 

Remarks 

1 2 3 4 5 

     

 Hindustan Times  1987 - 1993   

     

1. Congress –I after Haryana 25-06-1987 1 I 

     

2. Launching Peace in Sri Lanka 05-08-1987 2 I 

     

3. Ershad: I will neither resign nor dissolve 

Parliament 

-08-1987 3-4 I 

     

4. Ershad must quit, says Khalida 23-09-1987 5 I 

     

5. Settling with China 15-10-1987 6 I 

     

6. Punjab: Absence of policy 17-03-1988 7 I 

     

7. ‘East Wind’ reaches Riyadh 02-04-1988 8 I 

     

8. Big thrust to economic reforms 14-04-1988 9 I 

     

9. Concessions can pave way for border 

talks: China 

15-04-1988 10 I 

     

10. From Deng to Zhao 04-05-1988 11 I 

     

11. A look at China –II: Beijing’s World 

view 

05-05-1988 12 I 

     

12. Improving ties with China 12-05-1988 13 I 

     

13. The Voter makes a point 23-06-1988 14 I 
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14. Rajiv and the rain gods 29-06-1988 15 I 

     

15. No Special Status for Punjab: PM 25-07-1988 16-18 I 

     

16. Uncertainties in Pakistan 24-08-1988 19 I 

     

17. Wu avoids comments on developments in 

E. Europe 

16-10-1989 20-21 I 

     

18. Thatcher for dialogue on Lithuania 06-04-1990 22-23 I 

     

19. The sub-continent: War is not on the 

agenda 

13-06-1990 24 I 

     

20. Sri Lanka: The need to evolve a new 

policy 

25-06-1990 25 I 

     

21. A Catch-22 Situation 09-07-1990 26 I 

     

22. At Stake: Confidence of the people 16-07-1990 27 I 

     

23. Will they? 18-07-1990 28 I 

     

24. India, China to explore reduction of 

troops 

25-05-1992 1 II 

     

25. China: Preparing for the transition 28-05-1992 2 II 

     

26. Bank scam guilty won’t be spared: PM 08-06-1992 3-4 II 

     

27. Much is at stake 23-06-1992 5 II 

     

28. Men who failed 10-08-1992 6 II 

     

29. The burden of myths 26-08-1992 7 II 
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30. The ugly face 28-09-1992 8 II 

     

31. Foreign policy with a begging bowl 19-10-1992 9 II 

     

32. National Shame 07-12-1992 10 II 

     

33. Major calls for India, Pak talks 23-01-1993 11 II 

     

34. Politics of Intrigue 22-04-1993 12-13 II 

     

35. Resign, My Lord, Resign 04-05-1993 14 II 

     

36. The German mood 27-05-1993 15 II 

     

37. Pakistan: A crisis in the making 14-06-1993 16 II 

     

38. Israel won’t sign NPT: Rabin 26-07-1993 17-18 II 

     

39. India: Pressures of a different kind 25-08-1993 19 II 

     

40. Rafsanjani favors India, Iran, China 

cooperation 

19-09-1993 20-21 II 

     

41. Kashmir: Dangerous curves ahead 01-10-1993 22 II 

     

42. It’s more than tilt 01-11-1993 23 II 

     

     

 Indian Express  1994-1996   

     

43. The party is sick 16-12-1994 1 III 

     

44. A flawed solution 15-02-1995 2 III 

     

45. The image of Justice 1-03-1995 3 III 

     

46. The verdict and after 13-03-1995 4 III 
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47. Eyeless in Kashmir 29-03-1995 5 III 

     

48. The big change 10-04-1995 6 III 

     

49. Towards a coalition 26-04-1995 7 III 

     

50. Autonomy for Kashmir 10-05-1995 8 III 

     

51. The dying party 21-05-1995 9 III 

     

52. Power through Maya 10-06-1995 10 III 

     

53. No Winners in Lucknow 22-06-1995 11 III 

     

54. Keep the crooks out 05-07-1995 12 III 

     

55. Verdict on Seshan 19-07-1995 13 III 

     

56. Sub continental Follies 16-08-1995 14 III 

     

57. Ambition untamed 30-08-1995 15 III 

     

58. The in-house remedy 13-09-1995 16 III 

     

59. Unimportance of India 27-09-1995 17 III 

     

60. Agenda for the nation 25-10-1995 18 III 

     

61. The naked and corrupt 18-01-1996 19 III 

     

 Times of India 1996   

     

62. Elections 1996: President’s Role in Hung 

Parliament 

24-04-1996 1 IV 

     

63. Hung Parliament: National Government 

as a Way Out 

2-05-1996 2 IV 
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 Sentinel 1996   

     

64. Drift towards Instability 26-05-1996 12 IV 

     

65. Vajpayee’s Challenge 21-05-1996 13 IV 

     

     

 Khaleej Times 1996   

     

66. Kashmir: An opportunity in September 21-06-1996 4 IV 

     

67. The Curious Case of Mrs. Kaul 25-04-1996 8 IV 

     

68. The BJP government: A case of infant 

mortality 

31-05-1996 9 IV 

     

69. Prime Minister Deve Gowda off to a good 

start  

21-06-1996 10 IV 

     

70. Indian astrology have a field day 2-05-1996 11 IV 

     

 Statesman 1996   

     

71. Beginning of the Dialogue 19-06-1996 3 IV 

     

72. Time Rao called it a day 26-06-1996 5 IV 

     

73. The Saheb is watching 03-07-1996 6 IV 

     

74. A Power Broker and his Times 10-07-1996 7 IV 

     

 Times of India 1997 - 1998   

     

75. Laloo Must Go 26-06-1997 1 V 

     

76. Freeing the Nation From Laloos 26-07-1997 2 V 
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77. Distant Destiny 15-8-1997 3 V 

     

78. India Misgoverned 24-09-1997 4 V 

     

79. Managing the Nation 8-10-1997 5 V 

     

80. Decline of Idealism 22-10-1997 6 V 

     

81. The President Saves the Day 23-10-1997 7 V 

     

82. Crime Against the Nation 5-11- 1997 8 V 

     

83. No Time to Lose  19-11-1997
 

9 V 

     

84. The Ultimate Cure  30-11-1997 10 V 

     

85. Fear of the People 17-12-1997 11 V 

     

86. Time to Assert  07-01-1998 12 V 

     

87. An Emerging Connection  24-01-1998 13 V 

     

88. Dynasty vs. Democracy 11-02-1998 14 V 

     

89. Sultan of UP  23-02-1998 15 V 

     

90. What the President Can Do  25-02-1998 16 V 

     

91. President can invite only Vajpayee  05-03-1998 17 V 

     

92. By a National Consensus  11-03-1998 18 V 

     

93. Bribe for an MP 22-04-1998 19 V 

     

94. Ending N-Brahmacharya 20-05-1990 20 V 
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 Hindustan Times 1998   

     

95. Need of the hour  14-08-1998 21 V 

     

96. The dangers ahead  28-08-1998 22 V 

     

97. Malady of  defections  11-091998 23 V 

     

98. Need for another look 25-09-1998 24 V 

     

99. The agony of Bihar 23-10-1998 25 V 

     

100. Without fear and favor  6-11-1998 26 V 

     

101. Crisis next door 20-11-1998 27 V 

     

103. Dangers of Isolation 29-01-1999 2 VI 

     

104. Travel the extra mile 12-02-1999 3 VI 

     

105. No other choice  26-02-1999 4 VI 

     

106. A movement under threat 26-03-1999 5 VI 

     

107. One step forward 09-04-1999 6 VI 

     

108. Recipe for instability 23-04-1999 7 VI 

     

109. Way out of the mess 07-05-1999 8 VI 

     

110. It is Sonia Gandhi versus India 

 

1-06-1999 9 VI 

Published 

in Pioneer 

     

111. Dynastic succession of Sonia Gandhi, 

India is not a Banana Republic 

 

05-06-1999 10-11 VI 

Published in 

Mainstream 
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112. Challenges of Democracy 

 

14-08-1999 12-13 VI 

Published in 

Mainstream 

     

     

     

 Tribune  2003- 2007   

     

113. Limits to patience 24-07-2003 1 VII 

     

114. Fifty-six years after the neglect of the 

Other India continues 

15-08-2003 2 VII 

     

115. Consensus, not confrontation, Keep some 

issues above petty politics 

23-08-2003 3 VII 

     

116. It’s Modi versus Rule of Law, Beware the 

Supreme Court is watching  

17-09-2003 4 VII 

     

117. New role for Hema Malini, A film star 

comes to aid of the party 

21-10-2003 5 VII 

     

118. Ferrying peace  24-10-2003 6 VII 

     

119. Court snubs government, Resist 

encroachment on its turf 

3-11 -2003 7 VII 

     

120. Jaya has lost the fight, if only she had 

read the Constitution! 

15-11-2003 8 VII 

     

121. Compulsions of peace, it’s worth 

experimenting with history 

2-12-2003 9 VII 

     

     

122. Sad times for Sonia, and the party has run 

out of ideas 

10-12-2003 10 VII 
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123. Despair of the jobless, discontent can lead 

to political instability 

19-12-2003 11 VII 

     

124. Making peace with Pakistan-I, Islamabad 

meeting shows the way 

09-01-2004 12 VII 

     

125. Making peace with Pakistan-II, crushing 

terrorism is crucial for progress 

10-01-2004 13 VII 

     

126. People must assert, time to cleanse the 

system 

01-03-2004 14 VII 

     

127. Rise of the Regions, Accommodation is 

the right answer  

19-03-2004 15 VII 

     

128. Conspiracy of silence 8-04-2004 16 VII 

     

129. Its censorship  15-08-2004 17 VII 

     

130. Appeal to the Supreme Court 21-04-2004 18 VII 

     

131. The big change 14-05-2004 19 VII 

     

132. The nation is in safe hands 20-05-2004 20 VII 

     

133. Honorable Members! It’s time to restore 

Parliament its lost glory 

01-06-2004 21 VII 

     

134. Criminals in the House, The danger is 

collective, so is the solution 

02-06-2004 22 VII 

     

135. Not by confrontation 04-07-2004 23 VII 

     

136. Between war and peace, For Sri Lanka 

it’s a long trek 

30-08-2004 24 VII 
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137. The new Colombo spirit, India is lately 

seen as a friend 

01-09-2004 25 VII 

     

138. In search of peace, How about a joint 

fight against terrorism?  

13-09-2004 26 VII 

     

139. 

 

Rendezvous at Roosevelt, India and 

Pakistan begin exploring peace 

29-09-2004 27 VII 

     

140. The growing cancer, Nation is becoming 

too permissive of corruption 

16-10-2004 28 VII 

     

141. Enter, Hon. Member Arun Gawli, supping 

with criminals is risky 

29-10-2004 29 VII 

     

142. Balle-Balle is not peace, India, Pak have 

to cross many hurdles  

20-11-2004 30 VII 

     

143. Shaukat Aziz doesn’t relish cherry-

picking 

25-11-2004 31 VII 

     

144. Well on Track, India, China build more 

trust 

02-12-2004 32 VII 

     

145. Autonomy for Kashmir: It’s better not to 

delay it further 

13-12-2004 33 VII 

     

146. A New Year resolution for PM, the nation 

needs to shed a lot 

31-12-2004 34 VII 

     

147. The value of restraint, Peace Process 

would need tender care 

22-01-2005 35 VII 

     

148. Kislay Kaushik’s cry, Who will pull 

Bihar out of the mess 

02-02-2005 36 VII 
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149. Trouble in the neighborhood, King’s 

move has deepened Nepal’s crisis 

07-02-2005 37 VII 

     

150. Alone in  the palace  16-02-2005 38 VII 

     

151. B.K. Roy for Guwahati  17-02-2005 39 VII 

     

152. Some bare truths 23-03-2005 1 VIII 

     

153. Will Musharraf play cricket, or go the 

Agra way? 

11-04-2005 2 VIII 

     

154. One more step forward 12-04-2005 3 VIII 

     

155. India, Pak give a push to peace process 19-04-2005 4 VIII 

     

156. Sight of the tainted, Boycotting 

parliament is also a disservice 

30-04-2005 5 VIII 

     

157. Pakistan and President-in-uniform 24-05-2005 6 VIII 

     

158. The man of the fleeting moment 25-05-2005 7 VIII 

     

159. Simply, it is ‘Yes’ and ‘No’ 27-05-2005 8-9 VIII 

     

160. Retreat from Karachi 12-06-2005 10 VIII 

     

161. Mission to Washington, P.M is willing, 

but there are critics and Comrades 

06-07-2005 11 VIII 

     

162. Indo-US ties in for transformation 19-07-2005 12-13 VIII 

     

163. Bush reaffirms US policy on LOC 19-07-2005 13 VIII 

     

164. US recognizes India as nuclear state 20-07-2005 14-15 VIII 
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165. PM allays fear of Pakistan, China 21-07-2005 16 VIII 

     

166. Parliament must support the PM 29-07-2005 17 VIII 

     

167. Ensuring quality of democracy 25-09-2005 18 VIII 

     

168. With vision and statesmanship 03-03-2006 19 VIII 

     

169. Breaking from the past 06-03-2006 20 VIII 

     

170. An offer well meant 26-03-2006 21 VIII 

     

171. King vs. People 23-04-2006 22 VIII 

     

172. Buddha can smile 12-05-2006 23 VIII 

     

173. Tragedy of politics 09-06-2006 24 VIII 

     

174. The peace process has ended 14-07-2006 25 VIII 

     

175. Freedom for whom? 15-08-2006 26 VIII 

     

176. Parliament – A Sadhu’s sanctuary 26-08-2006 27 VIII 

     

177. Conesus is the way: Prime Minister must 

take the initiative 

30-08-2006 28 VIII 

     

178. Tremors from the blast 11-10-2006 29 VIII 

     

179. When a criminal can sit in the Union 

Cabinet 

30-11-2006 30 VIII 

     

180. Carry on, Professor! 01-01-2007 31 VIII 

     

181. 9
th

 Schedule route plugged 15-01-2007 32 VIII 
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182. Ceasefire is only on paper, says 

Rajapaksha 

04-03-2007 33 VIII 

     

183. ‘I want the refugees to come back’ 04-03-2007 34 VIII 

     

184. Not by quick-fix 06-03-2007 35 VIII 

     

185. The weakening Centre 29-03-2007 36 VIII 

     

186. Co-opting the crooks 11-05-2007 37 VIII 

     

187. Politics of inclusion 15-05-2007 38 VIII 

     

188. Ethics must count 30-06-2007 39 VIII 

     

189. Waiting for peace 07-07-2007 40 VIII 

     

190. Holding the Line of peace 17-07-2007 41 VIII 

     

191. Politicians have hijacked freedom 15-08-2007 42 VIII 

     

192. Walking the peace track 03-09-2007 43 VIII 

     

193. Insecurities and illusions of dictators 06-11-2007 44 VIII 

     

194. It’s only limited democracy; Pak army 

retains control 

17-12-2007 45 VIII 

     

195. The cauldron called Pakistan 29-12-2007 46 VIII 

     

     

 Miscellaneous  2007   

     

196. Areas of Neglect  2007 38-40 X 

     

197. Desh Ki swantatra ke purv aur pashchaat 

ki Hindi patrakarita – an article by Uttam 

Chandra Sharma (in Hindi) 

2007 41 X 
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 Tribune 2008 - 2010   

     

198. Let’s have an India at peace with itself 01-01-2008 1 IX 

     

199. Parliament: A haven for criminals 03-02-2008 2 IX 

     

200. Better Musharraf leaves on his own than 

told to do so 

20-02-2008 3 IX 

     

201. Put peace process back on track 26-03-2008 4 IX 

     

202. The stink of corruption 29-04-2008 5 IX 

     

203. Pakistan giving nightmares to the US 20-05-2008 6-7 IX 

     

204. Obama forges ahead, crossing barriers 21-05-2008 8-9 IX 

     

205. Nuclear deal –  the story of a wasted 

effort 

25-05-2008 10 IX 

     

206. The daily bread 18-06-2008 11 IX 

     

207. India must not go back on nuclear deal 20-06-2008 12 IX 

     

208. PM need not cancel his  flight to Tokyo 

now 

06-07-2008 13 IX 

     

209. The man of Simple Lines 20-07-2008 14-15 IX 

     

210. At stake is people’s faith in Parliament 

and democracy 

20-07-2008 16 IX 

     

211. Parliament: The bold, the beautiful, and 

the ugly 

24-07-2008 17 IX 

     

212. India cannot be at war with itself 08-08-2008 18 IX 
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213. No one is shedding tears for Pervez 

Musharraf 

19-08-2008 19 IX 

     

214. J and K: Elections are an antidote 04-09-2008 20-21 IX 

     

215. India’s hour  08-09-2008 22-23 IX 

     

216. Peace process is a definite casualty 17-09-2008 24 IX 

     

217. The assault on Marriot Hotel 23-09-2008 25 IX 

     

218. Obama overcomes barrier of time and 

cultures 

06-11-2008 26-27 IX 

     

219. India: Bold, beautiful and the ugly 10-11-2008 28 IX 

     

220. Peeping into the future Beyond the Moon 

Landing 

16-11-2008 29 IX 

     

221. Terrorism can be fought only if we are 

united 

28-11-2008 30 IX 

     

222. The guest who overstayed 01-12-2008 31 IX 

     

223. Call off the peace dialogue to begin with 24-12-2008 32 IX 

     

224. Troubled times lie ahead 09-02-2009 33 IX 

     

225. Beware! There is political instability 

lurking ahead  

03-03-2009 34 IX 

     

226. Americans commit blunders, not mistakes 10-03-2009 35 IX 

     

227. There is no change in the basics in 

Pakistan 

18-03-2009 36 IX 
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228. With love from Obama 27-03-2009 37 IX 

     

229. Permissive times in the nation’s politics 08-04-2009 38 IX 

     

230. The enemy within: Threat to Pakistan 

comes from its outfits 

14-04-2009 39 IX 

     

231. Vital issues that politicians hate to take up 23-04-2009 40 IX 

     

     

232. Obama’s AfPak, Pakistan’s situation 

should underpin US policy 

04-05-2009 41 IX 

     

233. It’s affirmation of a functioning 

democracy 

17-05-2009 42 IX 

     

234. Dr. Manmohan Singh can now go in for 

bold politics  

25-05-2009 43 IX 

     

235. Making a peace bid is  not a bad idea 11-06-2009 44 IX 

     

236. The Judge who would cause no one any 

hurt 

03-07-2009 45 IX 

     

237. Why be afraid of talks with Pakistan? 18-07-2009 46 IX 

     

238. Foreword 28-11-2009 47-49 IX 

     

239. The importance of taking a small step 10-02-2010 50 IX 

     

240. A big THANK YOU and all the best 15-3-2010 51 IX 

     

241. Confrontation in Parliament, The 

creeping threat to nation  

01-12-2010 7 X 
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 Articles 2010 - 2012   

     

     

242. Allow them some space to breathe  

 

07-05-2010 1 X 
Published in 

Hindustan 

Times 

     

243. A judicious overhaul  

 

18-06-2010 2 X 
Published in 

Hindustan 

Times 

     

244. Now’s the time to talk about autonomy 

for Kashmir  

 

30-07-2010 3 X 
Published in 

DNA 

Bombay 

     

245. Obama needs to redo his sums  

 

28-08-2010 4 X 
Published in 

Asian Age 

     

246. Obama and Co are planning to run away 

from Afghanistan 

 

20-10-2010 5 X 
Published in 

DNA 

Bombay 

     

247. China: Straws in the wind  

 

11-11-2010 6 X 
Published in 

Hindustan 

Times 

     

248. India and China agree to step up  

mutual engagement  

29-12-2010 8 X 
Published in 

DNA 

Bombay 
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249. Let Parliament not become a casualty of 

politics  

31-12-2010 9 X 
Published in 

Asian Age 

     

250. The Mohali initiative  05-04-2011 13 Tribune 

     

251. Options for Kayani 

 

26-05-2011 14 X 
Published in 

Asian Age 

     

252. The nation is losing confidence in itself  

 

15-08-2011 16 X 
Published in 

Daily Post 

     

253. A fast is not enough 31-08-2011 17 X 
Published in 

Hindustan 

Times 

     

254. Justice Sen had to go 

 

02-09-2011 18 X 
Published in 

Daily Post 

     

255. The Questioning Spirit  

 

October 

2011 

21-23 X 
Published in 

Central Hall  

Enclosing a 

note from 

the desk of 

the 

Advisory 

Board 

     

256. World won’t wait for India  30-01-2012 26 X 

     

257. Select the best for army chief  

 

11-02-2012 27-30 X 

ANI Web 

printout 
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258. Back to Politics  

 

01-10-2012 24-25 X 
ANI Web 

printout 

     

259. Vanchiton ki Buland Awaz 

 

05-03-2012 31 X  
Published in 

Dainik 

Jagaran 

Hindi 

     

260. When nominated RS members accept 

party membership 

 

30-03-2012 32-33 X  
Published in 

Indian 

Express 

     

261. Women: Victims in life as well as history  

 

11-05-2012 35 X  
Published in 

Daily Post 

     

262. Reforms without risk (Update) 

 

18-09-2012 37 X Published 

in Sify.com 

     

263 A fresh look at judges’ impeachment law 

favored  

 

19-12-2012 41 X 
Published in 

Hindu 

     

     

 Tribune 2011-2012   

     

264. Cancer issue raised in Rajya Sabha, Azad 

assures relief to the state  

10-03-2011 12 X 

     

265. The Mohali initiative  05-04-2011 13 X 

     

266. Beginning of the endgame  02-07-2011 15 X 

     

267. India explores options abroad  12-10-2011 19 X 
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268. India calls for UN council expansion 09-11-2011 20 X 

     

269. India calls for UN Council expansion 09-11-2011 34 X 

     

270. More uranium trouble for Punjab 

(Article by Vibha Sharma) 

23-03-2012 34 X 

     

271. PNDT Act: None convicted in state last 

year(Article by Vibha Sharma) 

15-08-2012 36 X 

     

     

     

 Articles 2013-2015   

     

272. Two Mud-Wrestlers in Noora Kushti? 

 

03-06-2013 1-3 XI 

Published 

in The 

Outlook 

     

273. Parliament should back the court, not 

criminals 

22-07-2013 4-6 XI 

Published 

in The 

Hindu 

     

274. No policy for northwestern front  

 

13-11-2014 7 XI 

Published 

in Indian 

Express 

     

275. Citizen of a larger world  

 

01-01-2015 8 XI 

Published 

in Indian 

Express 

     

276. Move over US  

Pak is now China’s frontline state 

 

22-06-2015 10-13 XI 

Published 

in Tribune 
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277. Retiring member Dua looks back on ‘sad 

moments’ and intolerance  

 

14-08-2015 14 XI 

Published 

in Indian 

Express 

     

     

278. European Ideal at Stake  

 

23-09-2015 15 XI 

Published 

in Indian 

Express 
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